discharged
8mg/m2

GB9078-1996
1.2tons 6.8tons

Not over

standard

Construction and operation of the pollution controlling instruments

During the reporting period, the Company and its subsidiaries, there are no major environmental

problems and environmental pollution accidents being found. the Company established a sewage

treatment station in the factory, ensuring the discharge of wastewater conforms to national standards;

In strict accordance with state environmental protection of “three simultaneous” provisions, The

Company followed close to the state laws and regulations, department rules and industry standards,

ensure vary pollutants in a standard discharge.

XVI. Other important matters
□ Applicable √ Not applicable

XVII. Other important matters of subsidiary company
□ Applicable √ Not applicable

Dalian Refrigeration Co., Ltd. 2017 Semiannual Report

15

Section 6 Change in Share Capital and Shareholders'

Information

I. Change in share capital
1. Change in share capital

items

Shares

（before change）
Changes

Shares

（after change）

number proportion number proportion

I. Non-circulating share capital with restricted

trade conditions 82,340,713 13.46% -55,246,643 27,094,070 3.16%

Executive lock stock 154,117 031% +2,507,853 2,661,970 0.31%

Restricted stock after starting 58,645,096 9.59% -58,645,096 0 0

Equity incentive restricted stock 23,541,500 2.85% +881,600 24,432,100 2.85%

II. Circulating share capital 529,435,845 86.54% +299,957,266 829,393,111 96.84%

1. Domestically listed

ordinary shares 356,935,845 58.34% +230,957,266 587,893,111 68.64%

2. Domestically listed foreign shares 172,500,000 28.20% +69,000,000 241,500,000 28.20%

III. Total shares 611,776,558 100% 244,710,623 856,487,181 100%

2. The reason for the Change in share capital

On March 16, 2017, Yu Fuchun, the chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the company, left

office, the company's shares held by him should be locked within six months after his resignation;

on May 23, 2017, the company's restricted stock incentive phase II of 2015 was unlocked; in June

2017, the company implemented the 2016 annual equity apportion, which increased 4 shares by

every 10 shares of capital reserve; on June 20, the company relieved the restrictions on non-public

offering of shares. During the reporting period, the above matters caused changes in the company’s

[…]

chain and service industry base project and provide special fund to the company’s holding

shareholder, Bingshan Group. The fund is 0.16 billion Yuan with 10year’s expiration at 1.2% rate.

Once the fund arrives, Bingshan Group will give it to the company at the same rate of 1.2% in lump

sum. The above fund needed to be warranted by the company.  The guarantee seems to be given

for the holding shareholder in the form, but it is for the company itself in nature.

28.Deferred revenue

Items 31-12-2016

Increased

during current

period

Decreased during

current period
30-06-2017 Reasons

Associated with assets 52,906,670.77 31,000,000.00 832,836.00 83,073,834.77

Associated with earnings 4,489,948.23  4,489,948.23

Total 57,396,619.00 31,000,000.00 5,322,784.23 83,073,834.77 --

Subsidy from government

Dalian Refrigeration Co., Ltd. 2017 Semiannual Report

65

The closing balance of the Deferred revenue increased by 44.74% compared with the opening

balance, mainly because the Subsidy from government increased.

29.Share capitals

items

Shares

（before change）
Changes

Shares

（after change）

number proportion number proportion

I. Non-circulating share capital with restricted

trade conditions 82,340,713 13.46% -55,246,643 27,094,070 3.16%

Executive lock stock 154,117 0.02% +2,507,853 2,661,970 0.31%

Restricted stock after starting 58,645,096 9.59% -58,645,096 0 0

Equity incentive restricted stock 23,541,500 3.85% +890,600 24,432,100 2.85%

II. Circulating share capital 529,435,845 86.54% +299,957,266 829,393,111 96.84%

1. Domestically listed

ordinary shares 356,935,845 58.34% +230,957,266 587,893,111 68.64%

2. Domestically listed foreign shares 172,500,000 28.20% +69,000,000 241,500,000 28.20%

III. Total shares 611,776,558 100% 244,710,623 856,487,181 100%

30 .Capital surpluses

Items 31-12-2016
Increased during current

period

Decreased during current

period
30-06-2017

Liabilities 31-12-2016

Increased

during current

period

Converted to

non-business

incomes  during

current period

Other

decrease
30-06-2017 Notes

Subsidy fund for

highly effective

heat pump and

related system

3,152,624.00  275,836.00  2,876,788.00

Associated

with the

asset

Contribution to

subsidiary

company

relocation

44,560,000.00  557,000.00  44,003,000.00

Associated

with the

asset

Environmental

saving energy

efficient

refrigeration

compressor

technology

industrialization

project

 31,000,000.00   31,000,000.00

Associated

with the

asset

Application of

NH3 and CO2

instead of R22

screw

refrigerating

machine

combined

condensing unit

5,194,046.77   5,194,046.77

Associated

with the

asset

Application of

NH3 and CO2

instead of R22

screw

refrigerating

machine

combined

condensing uni

4,489,948.23  4,489,948.23
Associated

with earning

Total 57,396,619.00 31,000,000.00 5,322,784.23  83,073,834.77

Dalian Refrigeration Co., Ltd. 2017 Semiannual Report

66

Capital premium 968,436,962.45  300,860,623.00 667,576,339.45

Other capital

surplus
84,249,811.80 6,242,706.00  90,492,517.80

Total 1,052,686,774.25 6,242,706.00 300,860,623.00 758,068,857.25

Share premium decreased because the company 2016 annual equity apportion, which increased 4

shares by every 10 shares of capital reserve RMB 244,710,623.00，refer to note VI.29 share capital

for details, others is the adjustment of Business combination under the same control.

Other capital reserve is the expense for share incentive plan.

31.Treasury stock

Items 31-12-2016
Increased during

current period

Decreased during

current period
30-06-2017

Implementation of equity

incentive to buy back
67,615,856.00   67,615,856.00

Total 67,615,856.00   67,615,856.00

The company implements restricted share incentive plan and recognizes buy-back obligation as liability.